
© 2025 Ardisam, Inc.
All Rights Reserved

Get parts at 
www.HuntRiversEdge.com

P/N: 48479
C/N: 48526

REV1: 03/11/25

Operator’s Manual

MODEL RE402B

RIVERS EDGE® 
12' SHOOTING 

BLIND ENCLOSURE
WE ARE HUNTERS



Check for parts online at www.HuntRiversEdge.com or call 800-345-60072

INTRODUCTION
Rivers Edge® Treestands are engineered with you the hunter in 
mind. We appreciate your purchase of one of our world class 
treestands. Follow these few simple instructions and your 
stand will provide you many years of trouble-free pleasure. 
Instructions should be kept in a safe place and reviewed at least 
annually. 
 
If for any reason you have a problem with your product, DO 
NOT return to the retailer, contact the Rivers Edge® customer 
service department at 800-345-6007 for assistance.

WARRANTY

Ardisam, Inc. offers a one year warranty for all components of the treestand. 
These warranties apply to the original owner with a proof of purchase. 
These warranties begin on the date of purchase by the first retail consumer 
and continue for the period specified above. These warranties apply to 
products that are not modified, abused or used in a manner that deviates 
from the product’s intended usage. Minor fading in color is normal and is 
not covered by warranty. Any corrosion of painted surfaces that occurs as a 
result of paint being removed or damaged is also not covered by warranty. 
Ardisam, Inc. offers no other warranty expressed or implied. Products 
for which warranty work has been approved must be sent directly to 
Ardisam, Inc. and performed by Ardisam, Inc. To obtain warranty service 
and/or replacement instructions, you must obtain prior approval 
from Ardisam, Inc. before shipping your package to us by calling 
our customer service department at 800-345-6007 or by writing to: 
Ardisam, Inc., P.O. Box 755, 1730 Industrial Avenue, Cumberland, WI 
54829 for a return material authorization number (RMA#). All items 
must be shipped prepaid. Ardisam, Inc. will, at no charge, repair or replace, 
in Ardisam’s sole discretion, any product that satisfies the conditions stated 
above. Ardisam, Inc. retains the right to change models, specifications and 
price without notice.

WARNING

	Read and understand all of the manufacturer’s Warnings 
and Instructions and use all safety devices provided by 
the manufacturer. Contact the manufacturer for any 
questions. Failure to do so could result in injury or death.

	Never modify your product in any way by making repairs, 
replacing parts, or altering it except if explicitly authorized 
in writing by the manufacturer.

	Replace any questionable components immediately with 
Rivers Edge® original replacement parts.

	Do Not crush tubing when tightening bolt assemblies! 
Identify and familiarize yourself with all parts before you 
start. Bolt identification chart can be found in the back. 
This tent is not fireproof. The fabric will burn if left in 
continuous contact with any flame source.

	Heat sources burn oxygen and emit carbon monoxide. 
Use caution with heaters and vent properly.

	Ultraviolet light breaks down lightweight fabric fibers. 
The material will fade, lose strength and eventually 
disintegrate if left in prolonged sunlight. To extend the 
life of your blind, avoid leaving it out in direct sunlight 
for extended periods of time. Set it up in a shady area 
whenever possible. Fading or discoloring of blind is not 
covered under your warranty.

	Always check local laws and regulations for blaze orange 
requirements before using a blind enclosure. When gun 
hunting, you should always attach blaze orange to the 
exterior of the enclosure for added safety from other 
hunters.

	Never put blind away wet. Always put away dry to avoid 
mildew. 

	Seal the seams with seam sealer and the walls and roof 
with silicone spray if leaking occurs.

	Never allow children to play in this product.
	Never allow the material to cover your face. This material 
can cause suffocation and death if it is placed over your 
face.

	Always wear eye and ear protection!
	When installing blind enclosure onto shooting platform/
tower, always use great caution at elevated positions and 
be mindful of foot placement.

	Do not lean against, lean over or sit on shooting rail. Use 
as a shooting rest only.

	Never carry blind enclosure while climbing ladder. Use a 
rope/haul line to raise or lower blind enclosure between 
ground and platform.

	Always maintain three (3) points of contact when 
climbing a treestand. This includes while entering or 
exiting the platform when using a blind enclosure. Proper 
three-point contact means having either two feet with 
one had or one foot with two hands on the step potion of 
ladder at all times.

READ & UNDERSTAND THE FOLLOWING 
WARNINGS BEFORE ASSEMBLYSTOP
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1.	 Remove the door brace from the entry point 
to platform. (SEE FIGURE 1) Save this part and 
hardware for use later.

2.	 Hoist your blind enclosure up to the platform.
3.	 Standing on top of tower remove blind enclosure 

from bag and the tie strap from around blind 
enclosure. 

4.	 Locate the two (2) metal poles marked with a 
YELLOW COLOR-CODED DECAL. These are the 
poles that should be positioned at the entry to 
platform. (SEE FIGURE 2)

FIGURE 2

FIGURE 1
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

5.	 While holding the blind, insert the two (2) yellow 
color-coded metal poles into the two (2) vertical 
door poles on tower also marked with the same 
yellow color-coded decal. (SEE FIGURE 3)

6.	 From the inside of the blind enclosure, spread 
open the blind and locate the other three (3) 
metal poles. Insert the pole opposite door poles 
into the vertical pole on tower, repeat for the 
other two (2) poles. (SEE FIGURE 4A) 

7.	 Verify all five (5) blind poles are seated 
completely down inside the shooting rail posts. 
(SEE FIGURE 4B)

POLE 4 POLE 5

POLE 3

FIG
U

RE 4B

FIGURE 4A

FIGURE 1
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

8.	 Place one hand directly under roof hub and 
slowly push straight up to pop the roof up. 
(SEE FIGURE 5)

9.	 The door brace and hardware that was previously 
removed can now be reattached.  
 
Instead of attaching to the shooting rail uprights, 
you will attach it to the door upright poles to add 
rigidity to the blind enclosure frame. 
 
Secure brace to the inside of door upright poles 
with (2) bolts and wing nuts. Bolt head should be 
against enclosure skin with wing nut on inside of 
structure. (SEE FIGURE 6)

FIGURE 6

FIGURE 5
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

10.	There are five (5) buckles on the outside edge of 
roof holding the blind fabric up. From inside the 
blind enclosure, reach out through the windows 
to unclip buckles. Then unroll and lower the blind 
fabric down past the shooting rail and down to 
the platform. (SEE FIGURE 7)

11.	On the bottom edge of blind enclosure are 
(5) straps with buckles and (5) hook and loop 
attachments. Secure buckles by wrapping around 
outer platform frame and snapping into mating 
buckle end on inside of blind enclosure. (SEE 
FIGURE 8A) Pull straps tight. Secure hook and 
loop attachments around outer platform frame as 
well. (SEE FIGURE 8B) 
 
NOTE: Zip the door closed prior to fastening bottom 
of blind to platform to allow for proper slack in 
fabric and prevent unnecessary adjustment.

FIGURE 8A

FIGURE 8B

FIGURE 7
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TAKE DOWN INSTRUCTIONS
1.	 Close and secure all windows.

2.	 Unhook all buckles and hook and loop from around platform.

3.	 Remove door brace from across top of zippered door. Save this part and hardware for use later.

4.	 Lift bottom of blind fabric up past the shooting rail and clip into mating clips at top of blind.  
This is critical to do to prevent poles from tangling and poking through windows when 
enclosure is folded up for storage.

5.	 Carefully pull down roof to collapse the roof. DO NOT stand directly underneath the hub.

6.	 Remove the two (2) vertical door poles.

7.	 Remove the other three (3) vertical metal poles and bring all five (5) poles together.

8.	 Roll the blind enclosure tight and using the strap, secure together.

9.	 Insert blind enclosure into carry bag.

10.	Replace door brace on tower at the level of the shooting rails to keep shooting rail structure rigid.

TAKE DOWN INSTRUCTIONS

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 47714 9.5MM POLE 30.5 IN 2

2 47716 9.5MM POLE 40.75 IN 3

3 48217 CARRY BAG 1

4 48527 METAL VERTICAL SUPPORT 
W/PLASTIC HINGES

5

5 48528 HUB ASSEMBLY 1

2

14

5



*All weights, specifications and features are approximate and are subject to change without notice. Due to continuous product improvements, product images may not be exact. Warning labels in some product 
images may have been removed for photography purposes only. Props shown in photos not included. Some assembly may be required.

Rivers Edge® Treestands, Inc.

1730 Industrial Avenue, PO Box 755

Cumberland, WI 54829

Phone: 800-345-6007

www.HuntRiversEdge.com
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INTRODUCTION
Les treestands Rivers Edge® sont conçus spécifiquement à 
l’intention du chasseur. Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté un 
de nos treestands de renommée mondiale. Veillez à suivre ces 
instructions simples et votre treestand offrira de nombreuses 
années de service sans problème. Les instructions doivent être 
conservées dans un endroit sûr et consultées au moins une fois 
par an. 
 
En cas de quelconques problèmes avec le produit, NE PAS 
le renvoyer au revendeur; communiquer avec le service 
après‑vente Rivers Edge® au 800-345-6007 pour assistance.

GARANTIE

Ardisam, Inc. offre une garantie d’un an sur tous les composants 
du treestand. Ces garanties s’appliquent au propriétaire initial 
muni d’une preuve d’achat. Ces garanties prennent effet à la date 
d’achat par le premier acheteur au détail et s’étendent sur la période 
indiquée ci-dessus. Ces garanties s’appliquent à des produits qui ne 
sont pas modifiés, maltraités ou utilisés d’une façon non conforme 
à l’usage prévu du produit. Une légère décoloration est normale 
et n’est pas couverte par la garantie. Toute corrosion des surfaces 
peintes résultant de l’enlèvement ou de l’endommagement de la 
peinture n’est pas non plus couverte par la garantie. Ardisam, Inc. 
n’offre aucune autre garantie explicite ou implicite. Les produits pour 
lesquels des travaux de garantie ont été approuvés doivent être 
envoyés directement à Ardisam, Inc. et exécutés par Ardisam, Inc. 
Pour recourir aux services de réparation ou de remplacement 
sous garantie, l’accord préalable d’Ardisam, Inc. doit être obtenu 
avant l’envoi du colis en appelant notre service après-vente au 
800-345-6007 ou en écrivant à : Ardisam, Inc., P.O. Box 755, 1730 
Industrial Avenue, Cumberland, WI 54829 (USA) pour obtenir 
un numéro d’autorisation de renvoi de matériel (RMA#). Tous 
les articles doivent être expédiés en port payé. Ardisam, Inc., à son 
entière discrétion, réparera ou remplacera sans frais tout produit 
qui remplit les conditions énoncées ci-dessus. Ardisam, Inc. se 
réserve le droit de modifier les modèles, les caractéristiques et les 
prix sans préavis.

AVERTISSEMENT

	 Lire et comprendre toutes les mises en garde et instructions du 
fabricant et utiliser tous les dispositifs de sécurité prévus par le 
fabricant. Pour écarter les risques de blessure ou de mort, adresser 
toute question directement au fabricant.

	 Ne jamais modifier le produit de quelque façon que ce soit, par des 
réparations, le remplacement de pièces ou autres altérations, sauf 
sur autorisation écrite explicite du fabricant.

	 Remplacer immédiatement tout composant en état douteux par 
des pièces de rechange d’origine Rivers Edge®.

	 Ne pas écraser le tube lors du serrage des boulons! Veiller à 
identifier toutes les pièces et à se familiariser avec celles-ci avant de 
commencer. Il y a un tableau d’identification de la visserie au dos. 
Cette tente n’est pas incombustible. La toile finit par brûler en cas 
de contact continu avec une flamme.

	 Les sources de chaleur brûlent de l’oxygène et dégagent du 
monoxyde de carbone. User de précautions avec les appareils de 
chauffage et aérer comme il se doit.

	 La lumière ultraviolette décompose les fibres de toile légères. Ce 
matériau se décolore, se fragilise et finit pas se désintégrer s’il 
est laissé longtemps au soleil. Pour étendre la durabilité de cet 
affût, éviter de le laisser directement au soleil pendant des durées 
prolongées. Le monter dans un endroit ombragé autant que 
possible. La décoloration ou l’altération de couleur de l’affût n’est 
pas couverte par la garantie.

	 Toujours consulter les exigences des lois et réglementations 
locales concernant le port de vêtements de couleur orangé 
fluorescent avant d’utiliser une tente d’affût. Pour la chasse au fusil, 
il est conseillé de toujours attacher un morceau de toile orangé 
fluorescent à l’extérieur de la tente afin de mieux se protéger des 
autres chasseurs.

	 Ne jamais ranger l’affût alors qu’il est mouillé. Toujours le ranger 
sec pour éviter les moisissures. 

	 Imperméabiliser les coutures avec de l’imperméabilisant à couture 
et les parois et le toit à l’aide de silicone en aérosol.

	 Ne jamais laisser des enfants jouer avec ce produit.

	 Ne jamais laisser le tissu couvrir le visage. Ce tissu peut provoquer 
l’asphyxie et la mort s’il est placé sur le visage.

	 Toujours porter une protection oculaire et auditive!

	 Lors de l’installation de la tente d’affût sur une plateforme ou une 
tour de tir, toujours faire preuve d’une grande prudence dans les 
positions élevées et faire attention à la position des pieds.

	 Ne pas se pencher contre le rail de tir, s’appuyer dessus, ni s’asseoir 
dessus. L’utiliser en tant qu’appui de tir uniquement!

	 Ne jamais porter la tente d’affût lors de l’ascension de l’échelle. 
Utiliser une corde/un filin pour élever ou abaisser la tente d’affût 
entre le sol et la plateforme.

	 Toujours maintenir trois (3) points de contact lors de l’ascension 
d’un affût, notamment lors de l’arrivée sur la plateforme ou de 
la sortie de celle-ci lorsqu’une tente d’affût est utilisée. Un bon 
contact en trois points signifie qu’il y a à tout moment deux pieds 
et une main ou un pied et deux mains posés sur un échelon de 
l’échelle.

VEILLER À LIRE ET COMPRENDRE LES MISES 
EN GARDE SUIVANTES AVANT D’ASSEMBLER

ARRÊTEZ
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INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE

1.	 Retirer l’entretoise de porte du point d’arrivée 
sur la plateforme. (VOIR FIGURE 1) Conserver 
cette pièce et la visserie pour les utiliser 
ultérieurement.

2.	 Hisser la tente d’affût jusqu’à la plateforme.
3.	 En se tenant debout sur la tour, retirer la tente 

d’affût du sac et la sangle d’attache autour de la 
tente d’affût. 

4.	 Repérer les deux (2) montants métalliques 
marqués d’un AUTOCOLLANT À CODE 
COULEUR JAUNE. Ce sont les montants qui 
doivent être placés à l’entrée de la plateforme. 
(VOIR FIGURE 2)

FIGURE 2

FIGURE 1
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INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE

5.	 Tout en tenant l’affût, insérer les deux (2) 
montants métalliques à code couleur jaune dans 
les deux (2) montants verticaux de la porte de la 
tour, également marqués du même autocollant à 
code couleur jaune. (VOIR FIGURE 3)

6.	 Depuis l’intérieur de la tente d’affût, déplier 
l’affût et repérer les trois (3) autres montants 
métalliques. Insérer le montant opposé à ceux 
de la porte dans le montant vertical de la tour, 
répéter l’opération pour les deux (2) autres 
montants. (VOIR FIGURE 4A) 

7.	 Vérifier que les cinq (5) montants de l’affût 
sont complètement enfoncés à l’intérieur des 
montants du rail de tir. (VOIR FIGURE 4B)

MONTANT 4 MONTANT 5

MONTANT 3

FIG
U

RE 4B

FIGURE 4A

FIGURE 1
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INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE

8.	 Placer une main directement sous le moyeu 
du toit et pousser lentement vers le haut pour 
déployer le toit. (VOIR FIGURE 5)

9.	 L’entretoise de la porte et la visserie qui ont été 
enlevées précédemment peuvent maintenant 
être remises en place.  
 
Au lieu de les fixer aux montants du rail de tir, 
elles seront fixées aux montants de la porte pour 
ajouter de la rigidité au cadre de la tente d’affût. 
 
Fixer l’entretoise à l’intérieur des montants de la 
porte à l’aide de (2) vis et d’écrous à ailettes. La 
tête de boulon doit être contre la toile de tente, 
l’écrou à ailettes se trouvant sur l’intérieur de la 
structure. (VOIR FIGURE 6)

FIGURE 6

FIGURE 5
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INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE

10.	Cinq (5) boucles situées sur le bord extérieur 
du toit maintiennent la toile de l’affût en place. 
Depuis l’intérieur de la tente d’affût, passer 
la main à travers les fenêtres pour détacher 
les boucles. Dérouler ensuite la toile de l’affût 
et l’abaisser au-delà du rail de tir jusqu’à la 
plateforme. (VOIR FIGURE 7)

11.	Sur le bord inférieur de la tente d’affût se 
trouvent (5) sangles avec boucles et (5) attaches 
autoagrippantes. Fixer les boucles en les 
enroulant autour du cadre extérieur de la 
plateforme et en les enclenchant dans l’extrémité 
correspondante de la boucle à l’intérieur de 
la tente d’affût. (VOIR FIGURE 8A) Tendre 
les sangles. Fixer également les attaches 
autoagrippantes autour du cadre extérieur de la 
plateforme. (VOIR FIGURE 8B) 
 
REMARQUE : Fermer la porte à l’aide de la fermeture 
éclair avant de fixer le bas de l’affût à la plateforme 
afin de permettre à la toile de se détendre et d’éviter 
les ajustements inutiles.

FIGURE 8A

FIGURE 8B

FIGURE 7
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INSTRUCTIONS DE DÉMONTAGE
1.	 Fermer et sécuriser toutes les fenêtres.

2.	 Décrocher toutes les boucles et les attaches autoagrippantes autour de la plateforme.

3.	 Retirer l’entretoise de porte en haut de la porte à glissière. Conserver cette pièce et la visserie pour les 
utiliser ultérieurement.

4.	 Soulever le bas de la toile de l’affût au-delà du rail de tir et le clipser dans les clips correspondants en 
haut de l’affût. 
Il est essentiel de le faire pour éviter que les montants ne s’emmêlent et ne passent à travers 
les fenêtres lorsque la tente est repliée pour être rangée.

5.	 Tirer délicatement le toit vers le bas pour l’affaisser. NE PAS se tenir directement sous le moyeu.

6.	 Retirer les deux (2) montants de portes verticaux.

7.	 Retirer les trois (3) autres montants métalliques verticaux et rassembler les cinq (5) montants.

8.	 Enrouler la tente d’affût en serrant bien et l’attacher à l’aide de la sangle.

9.	 Mettre la tente d’affût dans le sac de transport.

10.	Remettre l’entretoise de porte sur la tour au niveau des rails de tir pour maintenir la rigidité de la 
structure des rails de tir.

INSTRUCTIONS DE DÉMONTAGE

REPÈRE N° RÉF. DESCRIPTION QTÉ.

1 47714 MONTANT 9,5 MM, 77,47 CM 
(30,5 PO) DE LONG

2

2 47716 MONTANT 9,5 MM, 103,5 CM 
(40,75 PO) DE LONG

3

3 48217 SAC DE TRANSPORT 1

4 48527 SUPPORT VERTICAL 
MÉTALLIQUE AVEC 
CHARNIÈRES EN PLASTIQUE

5

5 48528 ENSEMBLE MOYEU 1

2

14

5



* Tous les poids, spécifications et caractéristiques indiqués sont approximatifs et modifiables sans préavis. En raison des constantes améliorations de nos produits, les représentations du produit peuvent être 
inexactes. Les étiquettes de mise en garde sur certaines illustrations de produit peuvent avoir été enlevées pour les besoins de la photo. Les accessoires montrés sur les photos ne sont pas inclus. Un certain 
assemblage peut être requis.

Rivers Edge® Treestands, Inc.

1730 Industrial Avenue, PO Box 755

Cumberland, WI 54829

Téléphone : 800-345-6007

www.HuntRiversEdge.com

NOUS SOMMES DES CHASSEURS


